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Florida State Athletics
Hall of Fame
2010 Induction Ceremony

September 3, 2010

HOF Members Processional. . ........ Doug Mannheimer
Hall of Fame Chairman

HOF 2010 Inductees Introduction. . .. . .. Gene Deckerhoff
Hall of Fame 2002

Introduction of Special Guests.......... Gene Deckerhoff

Invocation
Dinner
Welcome. . ..., Randy Spetman

Director of Athletics

Introduction of Honored Guests . .. ... Doug Mannheimer

Induction of 2010 Hall of Fame Members

Charge to New Memibeis . .. = wv s wic snw s na Randy Spetman
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Hall of Fame Committee:

Skip Young, Monk Bonasorte, Dr. Joe Camps,
Dr. Fran Cannon, Dee Frye-Davis, Fred Dickinson,
Dr. Ed Fernald, Jim Joanos, Jerry Kutz, Ryals Lee,
Doug Mannheimer, Barbara Palmer,
Bob Perrone (Historian), Mel Pope, Dick Roberts,
Larry Strom, Colleen Walker, Rob Wilson

Video:
DD Garbarino, Mark Rodin and Seminole Productions

Production:
Production Support Group, Inc.

Event Coordinator:
Kim McWilliams, McWilliams Consulting

Sponsors of Tonight’s Event
Andy Miller, Seminole Boosters
John Slaton, FSU Varsity Club Chairman

Special Thanks to:
Rob Wilson, FSU Assistant Athletic Director
Betsy Hosey, FSU Varsity Club Director

On behalf of the FSU Athletics Hall of Fame and Recognition
Committee, welcome to our annual induction of “the best of the
best” in intercollegiate athletics.

We are very fortunate to enjoy an athletics program which reflects
the integrity achieved by an academic institution with over 150
years of success.

Tonight we welcome eight outstanding new members to our
Hall of Fame. It is always a thrill to see so many of our earlier
inductees return to honor those who continue the tradition of
Seminole excellence.

Special thanks tonight to Athletics Director Randy Spetman and his
staff, our Varsity Club, and to the Seminole Boosters. They all work
to provide the support and resources which give our student athletes
the best opportunities to succeed for the Garnet and Gold.

We hope you enjoy this Hall of Fame/Varsity Club Weekend.
It’s a wonderful part of the year-long celebration that is
Seminole athletics!

Sincerely,
Doug Mannheimer

Chair, FSU Athletics Hall of Fame
and Recognition Committee
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e Coaches and Administration

Mickey Andrews came to
Florida State in 1984 as the
defensive coordinator and
immediately began to build
a defense that matched the
Seminoles” high-powered
offense, creating a dynasty the
likes of which college football
had never seen. He would
coach at FSU for 26 years
before retiring after the 2009
season.

An All-SEC defensive back at
Alabama (1961-64), Andrews
won a national champion-
ship as head coach at North
Alabama in 1976. He went
on to serve as an assistant
coach at Clemson, Florida and
the USFLs Arizona Wrangler
before Bobby Bowden chose
him as his right-hand man and
the FSU program vaulted to
the hierarchy of college foot-
ball. FSU would finish among
the Associated Press Top 5 for
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an unprecedented 14 straight
seasons and won its two
national titles, 1993 and 1999,
during Andrews’ tenure.

Andrews’ defenses developed
into feared units that combined
blazing speed and relentless pres-
sure. He coached many of the
biggest names in college football
history including 18 first-round
NFL draft picks and 80 players
who went on to the NFL.

He was named the nation’s
top assistant coach in 2000
by the All-American Football
Foundation and 1991 by
Athlon’s Magazine. He was
named the national defensive
coordinator of the year in 1998
by American Football Coaches’
Magazine and was the first-ever
winner of the Frank Broyles
Award as nation’s top assistant
in 1996.

Tonya Carter came to Florida
State in 1997 following an
outstanding high school
career at Alexander High in
Douglasville, Georgia that
had established her as one of
the nation’s top prep sprint-
ers. She left FSU four years
later as one of the greatest
sprinters in FSU and colle-
giate track history.

As a senior in 2000, Carter
won the ACC indoor 60m
with an FSU and confer-
ence record time of 7.15
that was the second fastest
time ever run by a colle-
gian in the event. She went
on to with the 60m indoor

NCAA Championship just a -

few weeks later making her
the first FSU woman, in 15

TONYA CARTER
Track and Field

years, to win an individual
NCAA Championship. At
the time, her individual
national championship was
just the sixth in the history
of Seminole women’s track.

Carter finished her career
as a three-time All-American
earning the honor in the
60 and 100-meters in 2000
and the 60m as a junior in
1999. She still holds the
ACC record for the 100m
outdoor with a time of 11.31
set in 2000. She helped
her FSU team win its first-
ever ACC Women’s Team
Outdoor Championship in
2000 and was an outstand-
ing student as well earning
ACC Academic Honor Roll
distinction.
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Golf

Bobby Cochran enrolled at
Florida State in 1989 follow-
ing an outstanding high
school career at Christian
Brothers High School in
Cordova, Tennessee. After a
redshirt season, he finished
with four individual Top
20 finishes as a freshman
in 1990-91, including a
season-high 10th place finish
(twice).

Cochran had a solid sopho-
more season before emerg-
ing as the Seminoles’ top
player as a junior in 1992-93.
He won his first-ever colle-
giate tournament that year at
the Imperial Lakes and went
on to earn four additional
Top 10 finishes. His senior
season would go down as
one of the finest in Seminole
golf history. Cochran led
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the 1993-94 Seminoles to

a school-record-tying three
tournament victories and
the team finished among the
Top Five in all but one of the
regular season tournaments.

FSU would finish 16th at the

NCAA Championships in
1994.

Cochran earned first team
PING All-America honors
as a senior along with being
named the 1994 ACC Player
of the Year and a member
of the 1994 All-ACC team.
Over his career, he won
three individual tourna-
ment championships and
finished in the Top 10 in all
12 tournaments he played
in as a senior including a
runner-up finish at the ACC
Championships.

Volleyball

Karyn Palgut was one of
the finest athletes in Florida
State history, earning letters
in volleyball, basketball and
softball from 1982-86 and
eventually competing in two
Olympic Games.

A native of Cleveland,
Ohio, Palgut came to FSU in
1981 on a volleyball scholar-
ship after earning all-state
honors in high school in
all three sports. She would
prove she could do that at
the highest level over her
collegiate career becom-
ing one of the Seminoles’
all-time greats in volley-
ball. She earned All-Metro

Conference honors in 1982, -

83 and ’84. She earned
Metro Conference Most

KARYN PALGUT

Valuable Player honors as a
sophomore and junior and
was FSU’s team captain

as a senior in 1984. Her
name is still peppered
throughout the FSU record
books including a sixth
place all-time listing for
career matches with 153
and seventh place listing in

career service aces with 132.

Palgut’s amazing athletic
skills continued after her
FSU career when she began
competing in team handball
and represented the United
States in two Olympic
Games finishing seventh in
Seoul, Korea in 1988 and
sixth in Barcelona, Spain in
1992,
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Football

The photo of Corey Simon
embracing the 1999 National
Championship trophy after
the Seminoles had defeated
Virginia Tech in the Sugar
Bowl is one of the iconic
images of college football.
A consensus All-America
defensive lineman as a
senior in 1999, Simon takes
his rightful place as one of
the finest players in FSU’s
storied football history.

Simon was the defensive
leader of FSU’s wire-to-wire
national championship team
and led the ACC with 21
tackles for loss that season.
He finished with 84 tackles
as a senior ranking fourth
on Bobby Bowden’s only

COREY SIMON

undefeated team. He was a
finalist for both the Outland
and Lombardi Trophies as a
senior. He battled injuries
during the early part of his
career before his break-out
season as a junior when

he earned first team AP
All-America honors and won
the ACC’s Brian Piccolo
Award.

Simon was selected by the
Philadelphia Eagles with
the sixth overall pick of the
2000 NFL Draft and had an
outstanding professional
career before being forced to
retire in his prime for medi-
cal reasons while he was
with the Tennessee Titans.

Football

Peter Warrick earned
back-to-back consen-
sus All-America honors
as a wide receiver for the
Seminoles in 1998 and 1999
and caught more touchdown
passes (32) than any other
player in FSU history.
Warrick finished his legend-
ary collegiate career with an
acrobatic touchdown recep-
tion in the 1999 Sugar Bowl
that sealed the Seminoles’
National Championship.

A native of Bradenton,
Florida, Warrick had a
remarkable career leading
FSU in yards per catch as a
freshman in 1996 with 21.2

and finishing at or near the

top of virtually every FSU
receiving record. His 207
career receptions is second

PETER WARRICK

only to Ron Sellers in FSU
history and his average of
4.81 career receptions per
game also still stands as
second best all-time. He
came just 81 yards shy for
the most receiving yards in
FSU history with 3,517 and
had 15, 100-yard receiving
games over his career.

During an era when
most underclassmen left
early for the NFL draft,
Warrick returned for his
senior season teaming with
eventual Heisman Trophy
winning quarterback Chris
Weinke to lead FSU, which
went the entire 1999 season
ranked No. 1 in the AP poll
— the first time that feat
was accomplished in college
football.
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Tom Haney went to medical
school at Emory University
and it didn’t take long before
he figured out orthope-

dic surgery was calling his
name. Haney completed
his medical training in 1970
and then served as Flight
Surgeon for the United
State Air Force. In 1975,
he and Emory classmate,
Doug Henderson founded
the Tallahassee Orthopedic
Clinic in Florida’s sports-
loving capital city.

Henderson and Haney’s
Tallahassee Orthopedic
Center was the first medi-
cal practice in north Florida
dedicated exclusively to
sports medicine. Haney has
done surgery after surgery
on athletes from Florida
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MOORE STONE AWARD
DR. TOM HANEY

State that have gone on

to perform at the highest
professional level. Being
on the sideline and part of
Seminole history has been
life altering for Haney.

With memories of a life-
time, like the National
Championship game against
Nebraska in the Orange
Bowl, Haney has handed
over his team doctor duties
to his partners. TOC has
grown to 17 full ~time
doctors that serve as the
team by behind the team
for athletes at Florida
State, FAMU, several junior
colleges and approximately
45 high schools within a 75
miles area.

‘\
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For more than 35 years, Dr.
William “Doug” Henderson
and his partner Dr. Tom
Haney served as FSU'’s
primary team physicians.
Their exceptional medical
care and countless hours
devoted to student-athletes
in all FSU sports were vital
in the growth and develop-
ment of Seminole Athletics
on the national stage.

A Tallahassee native, Doug
Henderson, received his
Bachelor of Science degree
and medical degree from
Emory University School
of Medicine. Before he
could complete his medi-
cal training, Dr. Henderson
was drafted and served

as a surgeon for the U.S.
Air Force. Though he

MOQORE STONE AWARD
DR. DOUG HENDERSON

thought he was headed into
Cardiovascular specialty, his
direction changed when his
commanding officer made
him the orthopedic surgeon
in charge of his unit and
then left for 10 days for
R&R. Henderson stepped
up to challenge and found

a new calling in orthopedic
surgery.

Together, Dr. Haney and

Dr. Henderson founded

the Tallahassee Orthopedic
Clinic in Florida’s capital
city. Dr. Henderson was one
of the Team Physicians for
The Florida State University
and A&M University for 35
years. He was also the team
physician for multiple area
high schools.



1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

MOORE-STONE AWARD

WINNERS

Bill McGrotha
LeRoy Collins
Daisy Parker Flory
J. Edwin White

E Wilson Carraway
George Langford
Godfrey Smith
Rainey Cawthon
Herb Morgan
Louis Hill

Billy Parker

T.K. Wetherell

Dr. Bernard Sliger
Syde Patrick Deeb

Weldon “Babe” Starry

1995
1897
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

James P. Jones
Richard Baker
Dr. Grace Fox
Dr. Gregg Phifer
Dr. Joe Camps
Bill Durham
Gene Deckerhoff
Jim King

John Thrasher
Jim Smith

The Seminole Tribe
Billy Smith

Gary Pajcic
Andy Haggard
Dennis Boyle

Class of 1977

Fred Biletnikoff
Phil Boggs

Dr. Doak Campbell
Adrian Catarzi
Dave Cowens
Hubert Green

Dick Howser

J.K. “Bud” Kennedy
Ken Misner

Miss Katie Montgomery

Dr. Coyle Moore, Sr.
Buddy Reynolds

Bill Roetzheim

Ron Sellers

Dr. Mode Stone, Sr.

Class of 1978

Lee Corso

Kim Hammond
Ron Harris
Mike Long

Dr. Hartley Price
Bim Stults

Class of 1979

Curt Genders

A. Downing Gray
Jack Haskin

Mike Kelly

Jimmy Oler

Bill Peterson

Barry Smith

James “].T.” Thomas

Class of 1980

Hugh Adams
Mike Conley
Hugh Durham
Buck Hiles
Jeff Hogan
Buddy Strauss

Class of 1981

Dave Fedor

Ron Fraser
Danny Litwhiler
Danny Smith
Steve Tenst

Bud Whitehead
Woody Woodward

Class of 1982

Bobby Crenshaw
Don Holder

Terry Kennedy
Vaughn Mancha
Fred Pickard

Walt Sumner

Paul “Ham” Wernke
Del Williams

Alexander T. “Lex” Wood

Class of 1983

Bill Dawkins
Jesse Forbes
John Grubb
Dick Gutting
Gary Huff
Tom Nugent
Jack Veghte

Class of 1984

Dick Artmetrer
Bill Cappleman
Bradley Cooper
Larry Key

Jim Lyttle

Dale McCullers
Jack Miles
Bobby Renn -
Don Veller

Class of 1985

Dick Hermann
Jimmy Jordan
Donald Loucks
Gene McDowell
James McFatter
Bill Odeneal
Mike Roberson
Mac Scarce
Gary Schull
Wally Woodham

Class of 1986

Ralph Chaudron
Don Fauls
Rowland Garrett
Walter McCoy
Ron Simmons
Rohn Stark

Class of 1987

Bobby Butler

Mike Fuentes

Bob Harbison

Ed Williamson

Ken Lanier

Lee Nelson

Wyatt “Red” Parish

Class of 1988

Paul Azinger

Jane Geddes

Willie Jones

Ron King

Vic Prinzi

Bill Proctor

Tony Romeo

Margie Wessel Scott
Darby Cottle Veazey



Class of 1989

Winfred Bailey
Charles Durbin
Sue Galkantas
Randy Givens
Reggie Herring
Paul Piurowski
Dick Roberts
Jeff Sluman

Class of 1990

Greg Allen

John D. Bridgers
Bill Capece
Alphonso Carreker
Michelle Finn
Patrick W. Hogan
Kenny Knox

Don Merrick
Barbara Jo Palmer
Lisa Young-Walters

Class of 1991

Gene Ammann
Tony Avitable
John Crowe
Jamie Dukes
Jeff Ledbetter
Kenneth Miller
Marita Payne
Reggie Royals
Mike Shumann
Colleen Walker

Class of 1992

Dr. Ray Bellamy
Chic Cicio

Jeff Gray

Billy Rhodes
Patti Henderson
Otto Petty

Jody Reed
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Class of 1993

Luis Alicea

Bill “Red” Dawson
Carlos Fraundorfer
Al Makowiecki
Paul Haarhuis
Bobby Jackson
Mike Loynd

Class of 1994

Charlie Armstrong
Barbara Bundowsky
George McCloud
Paul McGowan
Deion Sanders

Ron Schomburger
Roger Slater
Mitchell Wiggins

Class of 1995

Julie Larsen-Baker
Monk Bonasorte
Dave Cappelen
Jim Casteel, Jr.
Mike Kowalski
Richie Lewis
Danny McManus

Class of 1997

Buffy Baker

Kim Batten

Dee Frye-Davis
Lawrence Dawsey
Ronald O. Harrison
Nolan Henke
Gabrielle Reece
Derek Schmidt
Jack Sharp

Paul Sorrento
Scott Warren

Class of 1998

Jay Ashmore
Harry Davis
Michelle Guilbault
Dr. Billie Jo Jones
Jerry McDantel
Wayne McDuffie
Maggie Philgence
Mike Tschirret
Peter Tom Willis

Class of 1999

Fred Hatfield
Tia Paschal

Dr. Gregg Phifer
Joey Rive
Charlie Ward
Casey Weldon
AllenWilliams

Class of 2000

Derrick Brooks
Dr. Joe Camps
Marvin Jones
Susan Painter
Paul Wilson

Class of 2001

LeRoy Butler
Bob Clem

Bill Durham
Clay Shiver
Angela Wright

Class of 2002

Gene Deckerhoff
Warrick Dunn
Doug Mientkiewicz
Leander McKenzie
Shamalene Wilson

Class of 2003

Terrell Buckley
J. D. Drew
Jim King

Lori Sowell
Bobby Sura
John Thrasher

Class of 2004

Peter Boulware
Sam Cassell
Brenden Dedekind

Holly Kelly Thompson

Andre Wadsworth
Jim Smith

Class of 2005

Edgar Bennett

Lisa Davidson Duran
Terry Long

Kez McCorvey

Ken Suarez

The Seminole Tribe

Class of 2006

Wanda Burns
Rhett Dawson
Jonathan Johnson
Herb Wills

Skip Young

Billy Smith

Class of 2007

Derrick Alexander
Audra Brannon
Brenda Cliette
Charles W. Ehrhardt
Bernie McCann
Larry Pendleton
Chris Roberts

Jack Shinholser
Gary Pajcic

Class of 2008

Clifton Abraham
Doug Edwards
John Poston

Jan Sikes

Nadia Ste-Marie
Bud Teagle
Claude Thigpen
Andy Haggard

Class of 2009

Mike Augustine
Jeff Bray

Danielle Cox

Dr. Cecile Reynaud
Bob Shave
Reinard Wilson
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